

SEP 29 2010

No. 10-33

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUQUAMISH INDIAN TRIBE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UPPER SKAGIT INDIAN TRIBE, SWINOMISH INDIAN TRIBAL  
COMMUNITY, JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE, LOWER  
ELWHA KLALLAM TRIBE, LUMMI INDIAN NATION, NIS-  
QUALLY INDIAN TRIBE, PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE,  
SKOKOMISH INDIAN TRIBE, AND TULALIP TRIBES,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MICHELLE HANSEN  
*Suquamish Tribe*  
*Office of Tribal Attorney*  
*P.O. Box 498*  
*Suquamish, WA 98391*  
*(360) 394-8490*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

Blank Page

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
A. The Ninth Circuit Applied A Rule That Requires Departure From The Unambiguous Terms Of Court Orders. ....	2
B. The Holding Below Is Inconsistent With <i>Travelers Indemnity</i> And Conflicts With the Holdings Of Other Courts Of Appeals.....	5
C. The Rule Applied By The Ninth Circuit Is A Broad One Of Substantial Practical Importance.....	8
D. The Decision Below Undermines Principles Of Finality And Repose.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Negron-Almeda v. Santiago</i> , 528 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	6, 8
<i>SEC v. Hermil, Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2195 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Muckleshoot Indian Tribe</i> , 235 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Spallone</i> , 399 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	8
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	1, 9
